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Objectives 

• Disproportionate discipline: What?? 
• How can we identify it?  
• Disproportionate discipline exists:  

Now what? 
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Background 

• Minorities are disproportionately, 
disciplinarily excluded   
– African American 
– Hispanic/Latino 
– American Indian 
– Students in special education  
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Presentation Notes
Disproportionate rates of suspension for students of color are a local, state, and national concern (Gregory & Weinstein, 2008; Kaufman et al., 2010; Skiba, Michael, Nardo, & Peterson, 2002; Wallace, Goodkind, Wallace, & Bachman, 2008). In particular, African American, Hispanic/Latino(a), and American Indian students experience suspensions more frequently than their White peers (Aud, Fox, & KewalRamani, 2010; Burke & Nishioka, 2014; DeVoe & Darling-Churchill, 2008; Vincent, Sprague, & Tobin, 2012). Disciplinary actions that remove students from classroom instruction undermines their academic achievement and weakens their connection with school (Raffaele Mendez & Knoff, 2003; Skiba & Rausch, 2006). Students with multiple suspensions are more likely to experience academic failure, school dropout, substance use, and delinquency (Fabelo et al., 2011; Lee, Cornell, Gregory, & Fan, 2011). Disproportionality in school discipline based on race, ethnicity, gender, or disability also raises concerns about equity and the school’s legal responsibility to protect the civil rights of each student (Civil Rights Act, 1964).



No Benefit to Exclusionary 
Discipline  
•  No link between use and 

improved student behavior  
(Raffaele Mendez, 2003; Tobin & Sugai, 1996) 

 
• High rates of use 

correlated with low-
performing schools, when 
controlling for race and 
SES status  
(Skiba & Rausch, 2006) 



What Data Are We Discussing? 

• Incidents of exclusion  
– in-school suspension 
– out-of-school suspension  
– expulsion 
– transfer to an alternative education setting 

• Demographics 
• Type of exclusion 
• Offense resulting in action  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Districts must report discipline incidents that result in exclusionary discipline action (e.g., in-school suspension, out-of-school suspension, expulsion, and transfer to an alternative education setting) on an annual basis for use in federal and state reports (U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, 2014). The required data include demographic characteristics of each student involved in the incident, type of exclusionary discipline action, and offense or reason for the discipline decision. Districts must also report the number of days that students are restricted from attending their regularly scheduled class or school.



Using the Data in Your Setting 

• Investigate your specific situation  
• Some data don’t tell the entire story  

 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
How can you determine the status of exclusionary discipline in your setting?The data above doesn’t tell the entire story. You will want to consider what other data you may collect. 



Data Collection  

• Frequency 
• Length of exclusion 
• Reasons for exclusions 
• Location 
• Multiple offenders  

 
 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
the number and percentage of students who receive exclusionary discipline will not provide information on specific problem areas that could help inform an intervention decision. Other data that may inform intervention decisions include the frequency or length of exclusionary discipline, the reasons for exclusions, and how many times students experience exclusions.



Evaluate Our Data  

• Available and useful 
• Useable format 
• Common definitions and procedures  
• Safeguards for accuracy  
• Current 
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Are data available to schools on a schedule that is useful for making school improvement decisions or monitoring progress? Is the data reported in a format that school teams can use to make their decisions? Are the data collected using common definitions and procedures across staff members? Are there safeguards in place to ensure that data entry is accurate? Are data currently collected and available?



LET’S TAKE A LOOK 



Why Should We Disaggregate?  
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Overall data looks great exclusions clearly are down 



Subgroups  

  

School year 

2007/ 
08 

2008/
09 

2009/
10 

2010/
11 

2011/
12 

2012/
13 

2013/
14 

Percentage 
of Black 
students  18.3 18.1 18.0 14.8 15.7 14.8 10.5 

Percentage 
of White 
students 4.7 4.8 5.0 3.9 3.6 3.0 2.3 
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Analyzing data separately for White and Black student groups provides encouraging (table 1). The data show the percentage of both White and Black students who received out-of-school suspensions or expulsions decreased over time. And the gap between the percentages reduced 



Graphically  
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Percentage of students who received one or more out-of-school suspensions or an expulsion, by race/ethnicity



Another View  

Metric  Calculation Strengths Weaknesses  
Relative 
rate ratio 

Percentage of 
one sub-group  

(divided by)  

Percentage of 
another sub-
group 

Identifies 
disproportionate 
rates by 
examining the 
relative 
differences 
between two 
groups 

• Does not tell 
you the 
number or 
rate of 
exclusions 

• Lower 
suspension 
rates can 
generate 
higher risk 
ratios  
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Does not tell you the number or rate of exclusions so you are unable to determine if rates are acceptable Lower suspension rates can generate higher risk ratios 



Look Again at the Data 

  

School year 
2007/

08 
2008/

09 
2009/

10 
2010/

11 
2011/

12 
2012/

13 
2013/

14 

Percentage of 
Black students  18.3 18.1 18.0 14.8 15.7 14.8 10.5 

Percentage of 
White students 4.7 4.8 5.0 3.9 3.6 3.0 2.3 

Relative 
rate ratio 3.9 3.8 3.6 3.8 4.4 4.9 4.6 
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Presentation Notes
Analyzing data separately for White and Black student groups provides encouraging and discouraging news (table 1). The data show the percentage of both White and Black students who received out-of-school suspensions or expulsions decreased over time. However, the relative rate ratio comparing the rate of exclusions for Black students to the rate of exclusions for White students indicate that racial disproportionality in school discipline is a problem in the district and that this problem has persisted across time. 



What To Do 

Plan 
Identify root causes, develop goals, create an 
intervention plan, and choose indicators to track 
progress 

Do 
Implement the intervention plan and collect indicator 
data to monitor fidelity of implementation and track 
progress  

Study Analyze progress, review what you learned, and 
determine what adjustments, if any, are needed 

Act Adjust the intervention plan if needed 



Plan (Identify root causes) 

Jefferson memorial problem  



 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Jefferson memorial, national parks department found that the memorial was eroding faster than the other memorials of similar design and age. So they asked Why? 
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What they found was that the memorial was being washed more than the other memorials, so they asked Why? And they discovered that the memorial had more bird poop on it than any other that required more washing. So they asked Why? 
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And they discovered that the memorial had more spiders, and the spiders attracted the birds. So they asked why more spiders? And they found there was a higher concentration midge flies around the memorial that attracted spiders. So they asked WHY more flies? They discovered that the memorial was closer to water than other memorials and midges live near water and were drawn to the lights of the memorial at dusk. To alleviate the problem they began turning the lights on at the memorial later in the evening. 



Plan (What to do?)  

• Provide effective 
instruction 

• Use schoolwide 
positive behavioral 
interventions and 
supports (SWPBIS) 

 
  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Because of the well-documented relation between academic achievement and problem behavior (McIntosh, Sadler, & Brown, 2012) and the achievement gap between students of color and White students (Gregory et al., 2010), ameliorating the achievement gap may reduce disproportionality. Effective instruction includes (a) explicit instruction, (b) high rates of opportunities to respond with performance feedback, and (c) use of formative assessment to guide instruction (Hattie, 2009)SWPBIS, because of its focus on establishing a clear, consistent, and positive social culture, identifying and teaching clear expectations for behavior can reduce ambiguity for both students (e.g., it is not assumed that all students know what being respectful at school “looks like”) and adults (e.g., expectations and violations are clearer, reducing ambiguity). These expectations can be developed collaboratively with students, families, and community members, as well as assessed for their congruence with the range of cultural groups in the school (Fallon, O’Keeffe, & Sugai, 2012). Second, the SWPBIS focus on clear discipline definitions and procedures can reduce. ambiguity in discipline decisions, decreasing the effects of implicit bias (Lai, Hoffman, Nosek, & Greenwald, 2013). Third, the focus of SWPBIS on instructional approaches to discipline and integration with academic systems can keep students in the classroom and learning instead of removed from instruction (Sugai, O’Keeffe, & Fallon, 2012).



Plan (What to do?)  

• Teach neutralizing routines 
– Perspective-taking: Involves stepping into the 

shoes of a stereotyped person 
– Individuating: Involves gathering very specific 

information about a person’s background, tastes, 
hobbies, and family, so that one’s judgments will be 
based on the particulars of that person, rather than 
on group characteristics 

– “If then” statements  
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It may be effective to provide training to school personnel to identify situations in which their decisions may be vulnerable to bias (e.g., fatigue, subjective behavior, unfamiliar student). In these situations, using a self-review routine just prior to a making a discipline decision may neutralize the effects of implicit bias, especially in situations that are chaotic, ambiguous, or seem to demand snap judgments (Lai et al., 2013). Research in other fields (Mendoza, Gollwitzer, & Amodio, 2010) suggests that short “if-then” statements are most effective (e.g., “If a student is disrespectful, handle it after class”). Perspective-taking involves stepping into the shoes of a stereotyped person. What does it feel like to have your intelligence automatically questioned, or to be trailed by detectives each time you walk into a store? Perspective-taking can be very useful in assessing the emotional impact on individuals who are constantly being stereotyped in negative ways



Plan (What to do?)  

• Develop equitable policies 
 

• Summarize discipline policies and 
procedures 
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Conduct a policy review 



Do  

It’s OK to start small 
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Don’t bite off more than you can chew



Do  

But implementation and follow through is 
essential  



Study 

• Evaluate and monitor progress 
– Are we making progress? 
– Are we doing what we said we would do? 
– Are we measuring the right things? 



Act  

• Adjust if necessary  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Based upon results 



Thank You  

Further Assistance 
 

http://educationnorthwest.org/equity-
assistance-center/request-assistance  
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Jacob Williams, Ph.D.  
 Jacob.williams@educationnorthwest.org  
 

educationnorthwest.org  
 
 

mailto:Jacob.williams@educationnorthwest.org


Resources 
Green, A.L., Nese, R.N.T., McIntosh, K., Nishioka, V., Eliason, B., & Canizal Delabra, A. 

(2015). Key elements of policies to address disproportionality within SWPBIS: A 
guide for district and school teams. OSEP Technical Assistance Center on Positive 
Behavioral Interventions and Supports. www.pbis.org  

 
McIntosh, K., Girvan, E. J., Horner, R. H., Smolkowski, K., & Sugai, G. (2014). 

Recommendations for addressing discipline disproportionality in education. OSEP 
Technical Assistance Center on Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports. 
www.pbis.org  
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